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February 16, 2015 

Mr. George Atta, Director 
c/o Mr. Raymond Young 
Department of Planning and Permitting 
650 South King St., 7th Floor 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Subject: Kawailoa PV LLC, State Special Use Permit No. 2014/SUP-6(RY), TMK 6-1-005:001 (por.) 
and 6-1-006:001 (por.) 

Dear Mr. Atta: 

As the authorized agent for Kawailoa PV, LLC, we are transmitting a letter provided by the Hawaii 
State Historic Preservation Division (SHPD) documenting their concurrence with the determination 
of No Historic Properties Affected for the proposed Kawailoa Solar Farm Project. In addition, we are 
also transmitting a copy of the Natural Resource Assessment for the project. We respectfully request 
that you include this documentation in the project record. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (808) 440-0201. 

Sincerely, 

CH2M HILL 
Paul Luersen, AICP 

Enclosure 

cc: Wren Wescoatt/ Waiawa PV, LLC 
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February 2, 2014 

Robert B. Rechtman, PhD LOG NO: 2014.05215 
ASM Affiliates DOC NO: 1502SL02 
507A East Lanikaula Street Archaeology 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Dr. Rechtman: 

SUBJECT: Chapter 6E-42 Historic Preservation Review — 
Archaeological Inventory Survey for First Wind's Kawailoa Solar Power Project 
Kawailoa Ahupua`a, Waialua District, Island of Oahu 
TMK: (1) 6-1-005:001, 6-1-006:001, and 6-1-007:001 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your draft report titled An Archaeological Inventory Survey of First Wind's 
Kawailoa Solar Power Project, Portions of TMKs: (1) 6-1-005:001, (1) 6-1-006:001, and (1) 6-1-007: 001 Kawailoa 
Ahupua 'a, Waialua District, Island of 0`ahu (Rechtman and Clark, November 2014). We received this submittal on 
November 19, 2014, and minor revisions on January 14, 2015. 

The project area is located within the coastal lowlands of Kawailoa Ahupua`a. It is situated at the shoreward end of a 
saddle-like plateau along the western edge of the Ko`olau Mountains. ASM Affiliates, Inc. conducted the 360-acre 
archaeological inventory survey (AIS) of the project area at the request of First Wind Energy, LCC (First Wind). 
First Wind proposes to develop a solar power generation project. The project will occupy land owned by 
Kamehameha Schools and leased to First Wind for the specific purpose of the development of alternative energy. 
First Wind has already developed portions of this land as a wind power energy facility, including baseline 
infrastructure (i.e., roads, drainage, and power connections). The solar panels will be constructed in four arrays 
within former plantation fields. The former plantation roads widened and reinforced in support of the wind farm will 
be used for construction, operation, and maintenance purposes. A new 100-foot corridor for the placement of 
collection lines will be established, and two solar substations will be constructed within the existing wind power 
project area; an AIS for one substation (Rechtman et al. 2011) was reviewed and accepted by SHPD on March 14, 
2012 (Log No. 2012.0600, Doc. No. 1203RS17/1112NN05). 

The AIS field work included a pedestrian survey involving 100% coverage of the project area which is comprised of 
the following four separate solar array survey areas: Waimea 5 (82 acres), Waimea 6 (113 acres), Waimea 8 (38 
acres) and Waimea 26 (130 acres), and the 100-foot wide makai Collector Line Corridor. The survey further 
documented previously-recorded Site 50-80-04-7171 and newly-recorded Site 50-80-04-7716, both of which are 
within the makai Collector Line Corridor. Both sites are portions of plantation ditch systems. Site 7171 (Upper 
Waimea Ditch Complex) was recorded by Rechtman et al. (2011). It extends beyond the current project area. 
Portions within the current project area have already been impacted by construction activities associated with 
development of the proposed Kawailoa Wind Farm (e.g., widening of Ashley Road) and other sections will 
potentially be impacted by the makai collector line, the makai solar substation, and the development of the Waimea 
5 solar array. Site 7716 (Lower Waimea Ditch Complex) extends the entire width of the current makai collector line 
survey corridor and continues both to the north and south with an overall length of about 1.9 miles. The report 
indicates that both sites were assessed as significant per Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) §13-284-6 under 
Criterion "d" (have yielded, or is likely to yield, information important for research on prehistory or history). It 
states that the project effect recommendation is "no historic properties affected," however mitigation in the form of 
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archaeological monitoring is recommended to address possible inadvertent finds. We concur with the site 
significance assessments. Our project effect determination is no historic properties affected. We also concur with 
archaeological monitoring being conducted during project construction to ensure proper documentation and 
treatment of any inadvertent finds, including possible additional features related to Sites 7171 and 7716. 

The report meets the standards set forth in HAR §13-276-5. It is accepted by SHPD. Please send one hardcopy 
of the document, clearly marked FINAL, along with a copy of this review letter and a text-searchable PDF 
version on CD to the Kapolei SHPD office, attention SHPD Library. 

Per HAR §13-284-8(a)(1)C), the agreed-upon mitigation measure for this project is data recovery in the form of 
archaeological monitoring. Pursuant to HAR §13-284-8(a)(3)(e), we look forward to receiving an archaeological 
monitoring plan that meets HAR §13-279-4. 

Please contact me at (808) 692-8019 or Susan.A.Lebo@hawaii.gov  if you have any questions or concerns regarding 
this letter. 

Aloha, 

et4, A ,. Lslits-0 
Susan A. Lebo, PhD 
Oahu Lead Archaeologist 
Acting Archaeology Branch Chief 
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